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Polco’s Benchmarking Database

More than 500
comparison communities
across the nation.

Representing the opinions
of more than 50 million
residents.




Survey Methodology

« 14 time conducting the Fort Collins Community Survey
 Survey conducted from April 21 — June 2
» Mailing approach employed:

 Probability-based sample of 3,000 households

« All received postcard (with online link), paper survey packet,
and reminder postcard

« 529 total responses received
» 18% response rate

* Non-probability, open participation sample: 456 responses
* Total: 985 survey responses

» Results were statistically weighted to reflect Fort Collins

* 95% confidence interval with +/- 3% margin of error

« Survey was available online in Spanish
* 0 responses received




City of

F m

Overview of Survey
Results




City of

Comparisons to National Benchmarks FortCollins

6
higher 40

TG received similar

o6

received
lower
ratings

ratings



City of

Comparisons to Front Range Benchmarks FortCollins

9
higher 42 1

ratings

received similar
ratings

received
lower
ratings



ity of
Fg?t Collins

Key Findings




Fort Collins
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Fort Collins residents continue
to enjoy an excellent quality of
life in the city and In their

neighborhoods.




Quality of Life

Overall Quality of Life

Very bad,
Bad, 3% 1%

Average,
12%

49%

Very
good, 36%

Likelihood to Recommend and
Remain in Fort Collins

Recommend living in Fort 83%
Collins to someone who
asks 8204
m 2023
m 2022
0
Remain in Fort Collins for 82%
the next five years
82%

Percent very or somewhat likely

10



Quality of Life

Aspects of Quality of Life

Overall, as a place to live _ gg%
As a place to raise children _S%Aof/((’)/o
As a place to attend college _ %%%%
Quality of public schools _ 77010& 2023
As a place to retire _6%%/% " 2022
Openness and acceptance of the community toward _ 59%
people of diverse backgrounds 58%
Availability of affordable quality childcare SeeG—__17%0_
Availability of affordable quality housing 790

Percent very good or good "



Quality of Life

Neighborhood Quality of Life

82%
Your neighborhood as a place to live
82%

72%
Your neighborhood as a place to raise children

74%

Access within your neighborhood to everyday
needs (i.e., grocery shopping, services, and

amenities) 74%

m 2023

m 2022

Percent very good or good

12
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While residents feel safe in the
city, some safety-related
ratings have declined.




Overall Safety in the City by Year

91% 90%
0
88% 86% 86%

2013 2015 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022 2023

Percent very good or good

14



Ratings of Personal Safety by Year

Your neighborhood during the day | —_._.
Fort Collins overall during the day ., 45,
Downtown Fort Collins during the day . "5l
Recreation facilities . 508106
Your neighborhood at night  —————————
Natural | 2% m 2023
atural areas/open SpaCes 0
Pen sp 85% u 2022
Trails T
Pk .81 "Bous
Fort Collins overall at night [ EEG_—_SI—_————— %
Downtown Fort Collins at night | I_—— 0%
Transfor/MAX [ o7

Percent always or usually safe 15



Community Safety Services by Year

Natural Areas and Park Ranger services
EMS/Fire services overall

EMS/Fire response time

Disaster response and restoration services

Emergency preparedness

® Police services overall
Police visability

® Crime prevention
Police patrol

Traffic enforcement

@® Lower than the national benchmark

88%
e —
I 7
79%
T
81%

o

67%
0

66%

m 2023
m 2022

—
57%
S0%

I
I

47%
I

47%
E—

40%

Percent very good or good

16
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City parks, recreation, and
cultural opportunities are
highly valued by residents.



Parks, Recreation, and Culture

Community Aspects of Culture and Recreation by Year

: : " 91%
& Quiality of recreational opportunities °
88%
: . . 83%
° m 2022
: " 63%
Quiality of arts and cultural opportunities °
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percent very good or good
18

0 Higher than the national benchmark Higher than the Front Range benchmark



Parks, Recreation, and Culture

Parks, Recreational, and Cultural Programs and Facilities Compared by Year

Tl —

@  Natural areas and open space | — o
P arks Overal | —
The Gardens on Spring Creek I —_

m 2023
m 2022

GOl coUrsEes  ——_o8%y 759
Foothills Activity Center I —. 082075y,
Y outh/teen reCreation Prograrms  —_%,
AdUlt recreation Programs e —_ 00 Loy,
Dog parks e —_ 020 6805
MU by P oo . 850

Percent very good or good

0 Higher than the national benchmark Higher than the Front Range benchmark 19
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Residents appreciate many
aspects of City services and
governance.

==




City Services and Governance

Overall Quality of City Services

Very bad,
Bad, 4% 1%

Very
good, 21%

Average,
19%

54%

Overall Quality of City Services by Year

90%

81% 80% 80%

2013 2015 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022 2023

Percent very good or good

21



City Services and Governance

City Government Ratings Compared by Year

Respecting all community members regardless of 59%
race/ethnic background, gender, etc. 62%

56%

Encouraging sustainability in the community T304

Creating a welcoming, inclusive community where all
community members feel a sense of belonging 47%

55%

Overall direction of the City T 55%

54%

Efficient operation of programs and services £504

m 2023
Welcoming community member involvement 48%52% m 2022

Partnering with the community to address climate change -2

Balancing development and growth while maintaining the 38%

character and identity of the City and neighborhoods 38%
Listening to community members [————20",

34%
35%

Managing and planning for growth

Percent very good or good 29



City Services and Governance

Fort Collins Utilities by Year

Overall quality of Fort Collins Utilities
81%

m 2023
m 2022
74%

Your overall impression of Fort Collins Utilities
75%

25% 45% 65% 85%

Percent very good or good

23



City Services and Governance

Contact with City Employees by Year & Users Ratings of City Employees by Year

86%

60%
549% 54%  53% 56%  53% 0
m 2022
2013 2015 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022 2023
Percent very good or good
Percent yes
24

0 Higher than the national benchmark Higher than the Front Range benchmark



City Services and Governance

Providing Information and Opportunities to Participate Compared by Year

55%
Providing emergency information
54%
- " . 54%
Providing volunteer opportunities to community m 2023
members 50% = 2022

0
Providing opportunities to participate in government 42%
activities
42%

Percent very good or good
25



Information Sources

Information Sources Used by Year Preferred Methods of

Receiving Information

City's website (www.fcgov.com) BeoL

Word of mouth T 0 1. 64% City’s website

88%
_ _ (www.fcgov.com)
Tracks and Trails (the guide {0 pE—G——— 70

natural areas activities) 74% : :
Social media (Facebook, Twitter, pE — T 730, 2. 43% _?Oiltal mNedI?d(Face?OOk’
Nextdoor, etc.) 70% witter, Nextdoor, etc.)
“‘Recreator” (quide to recreation peEEEETTTTTEEEEEEEEE 70%
0, . .
programs) o - 3. 23% Newspaper (print or online)
|
2022
Online video FCTV 0N pumm 059 0 :
www.fegov.com/FCTV 105 4. 22% City News eNewsletter
OurCity Platform (ourcity.fcgov.com) [mmm— 24%,
5. 22% “Recreator”
Engage Platform  pum 199
(engage.fcgov.com) 17%
The City of Fort Collins local  pmm 139% . .
channels 14 and 881 13% Percent of respondents selecting as their

first, second, or third preferred method

Percent of respondents 26
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Resident Priorities

Top Three Budget Priorities by Year

Neighborhood Livability and Social Health 64%

58%

. )
Environment 29%

61%
, 52%
46% m 2023
Ceonomy |
m 2022
: 34%
Culture, Parks & Recreation ‘%
29%

Safety 4%

9%

General Government 12%

Percent selecting as either first, second, or third priority o8



Resident Priorities

Community Member Priorities, 2023

Housing cost or affordability . 2600
Transportation improvements, mobility, paths.. n— —m 11%
Traffic, roads, and parking 8 3%
Government policies, spending, service.. n 8%
Environmental issues, sustainability m—— 7%
Cost of living/economy/jobs m—m 6%
Homelessness mmm 6%
Growth and development, retail, amenities = 5%
Neighborhood livability mm 4%
Safety, crime, policing = 4%
Less growth and development; issues related.. mm—_ 4%,
Recreation and parks, open space mE 3%
Diversity, equity, and inclusion mm 3%
Community events, groups, activities = 2%
Northern Colorado Regional Airport, airport.. m 1%
Other mmm 3%
NA B 1%

Percent of respondents 29
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Thank you!

Jade Arocha, Director of Survey Research
Polco

jade@polco.us



Weighting Table — Address-based Sample

Characteristic

Population Norm

Unweighted Data

Weighted Data

Housing*

Rent home 47% 26% 43%
Own home 53% 74% 57%
Detached unit 56% 62% 56%
Attached unit 44% 38% 44%
Race*

White 90% 88% 90%
Mot white 10% 12% 10%
Ethnicity*

Mot Hispanic 92% 94% 96%
Hispanic 8% 6% A%
Sex and Age*

Female 50% 59% 52%
Male 50% 41% 48%
18-34 years of age 45% 15% A1%
35-54 years of age 3% 28% 31%
55+ years of age 23% 57% 28%
Females 18-34 22% 8% 21%
Females 35-54 16% 16% 17%
Females 55+ 13% 34% 14%
Males 18-34 24% 7% 21%
Males 35-54 15% 12% 17%
Males 55+ 11% 23% 13%
Quadrant™*

Morthwest 20% 13% 17%
Mortheast 15% 11% 15%
West Central 22% 27% 23%
East Central 21% 23% 21%
Southwest 5% 6% 5%
Southeast 17% 20% 18%

ity of
@t Collin__s

32



City of

Weighting Table — Open Participation Sample ~FortCollins

Characteristic Population Norm Unweighted Data Weighted Data
Housing™

Rent home 47% 20% 41%
Own home 53% 80% 59%
Detached unit 56% 75% 61%
Attached unit 44% 25% 39%
Race*

White 90% 91% 89%
Mot white 10% 9% 11%
Ethnicity*®

Mot Hispanic 92% 96% 95%
Hispanic 8% 4% 5%
Sex and Age*

Female 50% 58% 52%
Male 50% 42% 48%
18-34 years of age 45% 18% 40%
35-54 years of age 31% 40% 35%
55+ years of age 23% 42% 25%
Females 18-34 22% 9% 20%
Females 35-54 16% 24% 18%
Females 55+ 13% 25% 13%
Males 18-34 24% 9% 22%
Males 35-54 15% 15% 16%
Males 55+ 1% 18% 1%
Quadrant™*

Morthwest 20% 17% 18%
MNortheast 15% 21% 15%
West Central 22% 12% 19%
East Central 21% 19% 22%
Southwest 5% 18% 10% 33

Southeast 17% 13% 16%




Response Rate — Address-based Sample

I Overall

Total sample used 3,000
Complete Interviews 521
Partial Interviews 8
Refusal and break off 0
Non-Contact 82
Unknown household 0
Unknown other 2,389

Response rate 18%

34



Nationwide Trends — Local Government Trust

Local Government Trust 2013-2022

== QOverall Confidence == Generally Acting in the Best Interest of the Community

60

45

Percent Rating Excellent or Good

40
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

35



Nationwide Trends — Trust in Law Enforcement

Trust in law enforcement @ 2020
Please rate your local law enforcement on the following: '

0% 16% 0% 30% 40 583 58% 0% BO% 8% 108

Acting within the law o @
Being a positive influence in the community
Caring about the well-being of the people they deal with

Acting in the best interest of the community

Using the appropriate amount of force g

Treating all residents fairly

@
@
@
Being trustworthy 00
@
&
@

Protecting individual civil rights

Holding law enforcement officers accountable for their actions

36



Nationwide Trends — Overall Feeling of Safety

8in 10 3in 10

Excellent or good

Excellent or good .
2000-2019 7 In 10

2020-2021 Excellent or good

2022

37



Economic Health

Business Support and Promotion of Economic Health
by Year

72%
67% 68% 68%

Support of businesses

Promotion of the

‘ economic health of

Fort Collins

2013 2015 2017 2018 2019 2021 2022 2023

38



Economic Health

Business Health by Year

49%
Encouraging a variety of businesses
52%

38%
m 2023

38% m 2022

Retaining existing businesses

38%
Attracting new businesses
42%

Percent very good or good
39



